of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate,
for the measurement period ended June 30, 2018:

Discount Rate -1% Current Discount Rate Discount Rate +1%
(5.0%) (6.0%) (7.0%)

7,268,865$   490,674$   (5,016,155)$

Plan's Total OPEB Liabiltiy

City of Cerritos
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

91

Note 11 – Post-Employment Healthcare Benefits (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current rates, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2018:

Healthcare Cost
-1% Tread Rate +1%

(5,749,961)$   490,674$   8,247,238$

Plan's Total OPEB Liabiltiy

Change in Net OPEB Liability

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

Balance at June 30, 2017 44,036,089$ 41,300,720$ 2,735,369$

Changes Recognized for the Measurement Periood:

Service Cost 1,152,240   -   1,152,240
Interest on the total OPEB liability 2,662,314   -   2,662,314
Changes in benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and actual experience -   -   -
Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Contribution from the employer -   4,115,834   (4,115,834)
Net investment income -   1,964,761   (1,964,761)
Administrative expenses -   (21,346)   21,346
Benefit payments (1,657,007)   (1,657,007)   -

Net changes during July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 2,157,547   4,402,242   (2,244,695)

Balance at June 30, 2018 46,193,636$ 45,702,962$ 490,674$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2018, OPEB expense in the amount of $1,402,866 is included in the accompanying
statement of activities.

At June 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings of OPEB Plan investments -$   468,273$

-$   468,273$

City of Cerritos